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Desk Guide for Managing DCP&P Clients
· At the time of assessment, all TANF and GA clients are asked if they have current or past involvement with DCP&P (if they were not referred by DCP&P).
· The CC obtains a signed multi-agency release for all TANF clients and GA-DCP&P involved clients, which includes a section for DCP&P.
· The ASI is completed with the client and the service plan is discussed, and mutually agreed upon, with the client.
· The client signs the Treatment Agreement.
· The CC will fax the signed release and “UDS Request Form” to the designated UDS location.
· The client will then be scheduled and/or transported to designated UDS location.
· The CC initiates contact with the identified DCP&P worker by phone or via email regarding WNFJ SAI/BHI involvement in the case within 24 hours of the assessment. Standard DCP&P email address is: firstname.lastname@dcf.state.nj.us. If necessary, the CC can contact DCP&P CW during the assessment or immediately after to discuss treatment recommendations and to obtain any updated client history.

· The CC completes Case Worker Referral Response Form (CWRRF) and DCP&P Referral Response Letter (RRL) and faxes to appropriate caseworkers, within 24 hours of the assessment.
· The ASAM Assessment Summary Service Note will accompany the RRL.  In the event the CC does not have the time to complete the ASAM Assessment Summary on the same day as the assessment, the CC will send it to the DCP&P caseworker the following day. 
· If it is not known that a client has an open DCP&P case at the time of the assessment, or the client does not have an open DCP&P case but subsequently obtains an active DCP&P case, the CC will send the most recent ASAM Service Note to the assigned caseworker once he/she becomes aware of the client’s active DCP&P status. 

· Once it becomes known that a client has an open DCP&P case, it is the responsibility of the CC to go to the Referral screen to modify the referral in Atlantis and enter the updated information to “GA-DCPP” or “TANF-DCPP” The CC must also modify the referral to update all of the “DCP&P information,” including NJS number, DCP&P County, DCP&P caseworker, supervisor, and office location.   

· The CC will make the referral to the appropriate treatment provider and inform the admissions office that the referral documents are available on the SAI/BHI web portal (i.e., signed releases, ASI, current ASAM Service Note with preauthorization, Admission Letter, Treatment Contract, Client Information Summary).
· Providers should be notified that client has an open DCP&P case.
· Once the assessment UDS results are received, the CC will then input data into ATLANTIS under “Assessment EE/OEE/UDS” and then create the Payment Authorization (PA) in “Assessment EE/OEE PA.”
· All communication to DCP&P should be noted in the ATLANTIS Service Log.
· CCs are to fax a DCP&P Monthly Update to the DCP&P worker every month unless they need to report one or more of the following “negative events”:
· Client misses treatment
· Client has a positive UDS result(s)
· Client presents with indicators of child abuse/neglect, substance use, or untreated mental health symptoms
(If a negative event occurs, the CC must call the DCP&P hotline, refer to DCP&P hotline policy.)
· If a CC has an open DCP&P case in a county where there is a designated CC to participate in the consortium process then the case should be transferred to that CC.
· If a client does not attend the scheduled assessment appointment and is considered a “no show,” the ACC or Systems Coordinator will contact (via email and phone call) DCP&P CW to inform of “no show” and to reschedule appointment. If the appointment is not rescheduled within 30 days, the case will be closed. The Systems Coordinator and ACCs will also fax CWRRFs and RRLs to the appropriate welfare and DCP&P caseworkers. All communication is to be documented in the ATLANTIS Service Log by Systems Coordinator and ACC.

If there are any immediate child safety concerns, the CC will then consult with immediate supervisor to assess a plan for possible report to DCP&P (Statewide DCP&P Protocol-Reporting Abuse and Neglect).
· The CC must follow up with DCP&P to see if a case was opened on the reported client, and if so, obtain information to enter into Atlantis (NJS number, assigned worker, etc.) 
In 13 counties every month, a DCP&P case conference occurs where a designated CC will provide a comprehensive WFNJ SAI/BHI DCP&P case presentation that presents a service plan for the client.  The LCC and Regional Manager must review all DCP&P Consortium Case Conference Presentation/Follow up forms prior to the Case Conference.  These multi-agency case conferences are held in Atlantic, Cape May, Camden, Cumberland, Essex, Gloucester, Hudson, Ocean, Mercer, Monmouth, Passaic, and Union.   
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